



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department - KSWMP - Implementation of Kerala Solid Waste Management Project - Task Force at the State Level - Constituted - Orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (WM) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1065/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28-04-2022

Read: (1) GO(Ms) No. 20/2020/LSGD dated 23.01.2020.

- (2) GO(Rt) No.1420/2020/LSGD dated 29.07.2020.
- (3) Letter No. 27/2022/KSWMP dated 07.04.2022 from the Project Director, KSWMP.

## **ORDER**

As per GO read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP) has been constituted for allotting World Bank funds to the Urban Local Bodies and as per GO read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above the name of the project has been renamed as Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP)

(2) The Kerala Solid Waste Management Project is being implemented in a wider scope with additional financial and technical support for the effective and focused attention to the solid waste management of 93 Urban Local Bodies in the State, over the expected Project period of 6 years. The project comprising the following 3 components.

Component 1 : Institutional Development, Capacity Building and Project Management.

Component 2 : Grant support to ULBs for Solid Waste Management.

Component 3: Development of Regional SWM facilities.

(3) Project Director, KSWMP as per letter read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above has reported that the components can be planned and implemented only through the close coordination of various agencies within and connected to the Local Self Government Department. To facilitate inter

departmental coordination and informed decision making, it is proposed to constitute a Task Force at the State level. The composition of the State Level Task Force proposed by PD, KSWMP is as follows:

1	Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD	Chairman
2	Project Director, KSWMP	Convener
3	Deputy Project Director, KSWMP	Member
4	Director (Urban)	Member
5	Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company	Member
6	Executive Director, Kudumbashree	Member
7	Co-ordinator, Haritha Kerala Mission	Member
8	Shri.Ajith, KILA	Member
9	Shri.N.Jagjeevan	External Expert
10	Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission	Member

Project Director, KSWMP has requested to constitute a Task Team Force at the State Level with the aforesaid composition for the smooth implementation of the project.

(4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a Task Team Force at State Level with the following composition for the smooth implementation of the project.

1	Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD	Chairman
2	Project Director, KSWMP	Convener
3	Principal Director, LSGD	Member
4	Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission	Member
5	Director (Urban)	Member
6	Director (Rural)	Member
7	Chief Town Planner	Member
8	Chief Engineer, LSGD	Member
9	Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company	Member
10	Executive Director, Kudumbashree	Member
11	Co-ordinator, Haritha Kerala Mission	Member
12	Deputy Project Director, KSWMP	Member
13	Shri.Ajith, KILA	Member
14	Shri.N.Jagjeevan	External Expert
	Representative of Kerala State Pollution	

Control Board

Member

(By order of the Governor)

R S KANNAN

SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

The Project Director, Kerala Solid Waste Management Project.

The Members concerned (through PD, KSWMP).

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department.

The Director, Local Self Government (Urban) Department.

The Director, Local Self Government (Rural) Department.

The Chief Town Planner, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department.

The Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company Ltd.

The Executive Director, Kudumbasree.

The Co-ordinator, Haritha Kerala Mission

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission.

The Member Secretary, Kerala State Pollution Control Board.

The Director, KILA

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

The I&PR (Web & New Media) Department

Stock File / Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :- PS to Minister, LSGD

PA to ACS, LSGD

CA to Special Secretary, LSGD